FY12 LHD Contract Training Document & Template
“Maternity Services” 

Prenatal Program
This training will provide a template of the Required Contract Language that needs to be included in each contract pertaining to prenatal care.  The template “Services Provided to Prenatal Program Eligible Patients” is included in the document and contains specific language regarding the state funded Prenatal Program and those women who are eligible for the program per the income requirements as set forth in the AR. If the LHD and Contractor choose to serve additional populations such as (Medicaid, PE patients, non-eligible pregnant women, etc) the contract language should indicate this. If the LHD and Contractor choose to provide limited or expanded services to these populations, other than those listed in the AR, the contract language should indicate this.  The language in the “Services Provided to Prenatal Program Eligible Patients” template may not be applicable to those non-eligible populations unless the LHD indicates this in contract.  

Prenatal Program (Cost Center 803 State Funded) Program Eligibility

1. A woman’s income should be at or below 185% poverty level.

· A woman must show verification of completing the Medicaid application by providing a letter of denial to the LHD prior to being entered into the Prenatal Program.  Failure to complete the Medicaid application is NOT a reason for qualifying for the Prenatal Program.  

· When a woman’s PE expires, she should be screened for the Prenatal Program per the above eligibility requirements.

· Eligibility into the Prenatal Program is not based on race and reference to race should not be included in the language as a qualifying factor for program eligibility.  
· The 803 allocation is only able to be utilized for those women who are program eligible. 

LHD Responsibility for Provision of Care

The LHD is responsible for providing assurance of prenatal care to program eligible women through one of the following mechanisms:

1. A health department In-House prenatal clinic 

2. Referral Method to an appropriately licensed provider who can provide prenatal services as listed in the Administrative Reference.  

Both mechanisms will require a written contract with an appropriately licensed, or certified personnel acting within their legal scope of practice.
Guidance on Provision of Care

Below is guidance as written in the AR on the services that can be performed by provider types.

· Prenatal care shall be provided by appropriately licensed or certified personnel acting within their legal scope of practice. 

· The medical care of the pregnant woman shall be initiated and managed by a physician or certified midwife. 

· If prenatal care is not under the direction of an obstetrician, an obstetrician shall be available for consultation. 

· Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioners or Physician Assistants with both training and experience in obstetrics may provide routine prenatal/postpartum visits. 
· Registered nurses, who have completed a state sponsored or DPH approved continuing education course in the care of the pregnant woman, may provide support services, education and counseling at routine prenatal visits.  This does not include providing clinical services such as electronic fetal monitoring, non-stress tests or ultrasounds.
Required Language for LHD Contracts

1. The following template (Items 1 – 11) contains necessary information that MUST be included in the contract in order to be approved.  Items 1 – 11 and the Provider Grid have been designed so that health departments may copy and paste the language/grid into the contracts.  
2. The LHD should attach the Maternity Service matrix listed in the PHPR and attach or include language with the description of services listed under Maternity Services in the Administrative Reference.  Both of these documents are included in this training document.    


Completing the Provider Grid above:

If the contract services more than one county, and the answer to #1 in the grid is different for each, indicate accordingly:  
Indicate below with an “X” by which mechanism this contract will provide maternity services:    

__X__   Health Department On-Site Prenatal Clinic name of county(s)
_____   Referral to appropriately licensed prenatal care provider 

MATERNITY SERVICES

	COMPONENT
	INITIAL

WORKUP
	INITIAL EXAM
	RETURN VISITS
	15–20

WEEKS


	20–24

WEEKS


	28 WEEKS
	32 WEEKS
	35–37 WEEKS

	HISTORY
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Comprehensive history
	X
	review
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Immune status
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Preterm risk assessment
	X
	        X
	@ risk
	
	
	
	
	

	Lead risk assessment
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assess for domestic violence
	X
	
	At least each trimesterº
	
	
	
	

	Assess for risk factors
	X
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	Assess for minor discomforts
	X
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	EXAMINATION
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Determine estimated date of confinement
	X
	X
	@ risk
	
	
	
	
	

	Blood pressure
	X
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	Height
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Weight
	X
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	Complete physical exam and oral health screen
	
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pelvic Exam
	
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Prenatal flow sheet (all items)
	
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	Document fetal movement
	X
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	LAB TESTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Hgb or Hct
	X
	
	
	
	
	@ risk
	
	@ risk

	Blood type and Rh factor
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rh antibody titer
	X
	
	
	
	
	if negative
	
	

	Prenatal RhoGam
	
	
	
	
	
	if negative
	
	

	HBsAg (see guidelines)
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	@ risk

	VDRL/FTA
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	@ risk

	HIV (see guidelines)
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	@ risk

	Rubella titer
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Blood lead levels (see guidelines)
	@ risk 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Blood glucose (see guidelines)
	@ risk
	
	
	@ risk
	
	@ risk
	
	

	Triple Screen (see guidelines)
	
	
	
	X
	
	
	
	

	Ultrasound
	
	
	
	@ risk
	
	
	
	@ risk

	TB skin test
	@ risk
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dipstick urinalysis
	X
	
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	Urine culture (cc midstream)
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pap test
	
	See Prenatal Pregnancy Testing in this section

	Gonorrhea & Chlamydia & BV
	
	@ risk
	
	
	
	
	
	@ risk

	Cystic Fibrosis (see guidelines)
	        @ risk
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	GBS screening (see guidelines)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	X

	COUNSELING *
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Nutrition / weight gain/

WIC/ vitamins
	X      
	
	@ risk
	
	
	
	
	

	Breastfeeding benefits
	X
	
	
	
	    
	
	
	X

	Exercise
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dental care
	X
	X
	@ risk
	
	
	
	
	

	Smoking, alcohol, and drug, SHS exposure
	X
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	

	Paternity 
	if indicated
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Postpartum Blues/Depression
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	X

	Preterm risk status/prevention
	X
	
	@ risk
	
	
	
	
	

	Physical/Emotional abuse 
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	HIV/AIDS & other prenatal tests
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Environmental/work hazards
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Medication use (OTC & Rx)
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Anticipatory guidance by gestational age/ interests/risk factors 
	X
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	


X= Required service

* = May use optional teaching guide for documentation 

ºACOG recommends screening for domestic violence at 1st prenatal visit, at least each trimester, and also at the postpartum visit.

Maternity Services (Arranged and Paid) Include:

1. All approved medical provider visits at the Health Department/MD office.

2. Routine prenatal laboratory tests:

· Hemoglobin or Hematocrit

· Blood type and Rh factor

· Rh antibody titer

· HBsAg

· VDRL/FTA

· HIV (with informed consent)

· Rubella titer

· Urinalysis

· Urine culture (cc midstream)

· Pap test

· GBS screening at 35–37 weeks gestation

· Maternal Serum Alpha Fetoprotein Screening (MSAFP) offered

· Other pregnancy related laboratory test(s), as indicated by risk factors

3. Procedures:

· 1 baseline ultrasound (15–20 weeks) to confirm EDC and exclude congenital anomalies, 2nd (or more) if medically indicated and documented (i.e., 32–34 weeks of gestation to assess fetal growth restriction for women at high risk), 

· Non-stress tests, if medically indicated and documented for fetal well-being,

· Contraction stress tests, if medically indicated for fetal well-being and documented,

· Amniocentesis *, if medically indicated and documented, and

· Pelvimetry x-rays during labor, if indicated and documented.

* Note: Payment for chromosomal analysis is NOT covered.

4. Abnormal Pap test follow-up (Refer to the Cancer Screening Follow-Up section of the PHPR.)

5. Medications:

· Prenatal Vitamins/Folic Acid/Supplemental Iron (if indicated).

· Insulin/Supplies for "Pregnancy Related" (Patients with Gestational Diabetes or Pregnancy- Induced need, but NOT previously Insulin-Dependent Diabetes Mellitus patients.)

· Tocolytics for Prevention of Preterm Birth 

· Treatment of Vaginal Infections/Urinary Tract Infections

· Other medication(s) only upon special approval.

6. Delivery

· Physician or Certified Midwife for normal vaginal delivery.

7. Physician Services:

· D & C for spontaneous abortion and for postpartum hemorrhage

· Emergency Postpartum Hysterectomy

· Treatment of Ectopic Pregnancy

· C-section

· Postpartum Sterilization, with appropriate consent

· Anesthesia for essential surgeries previously listed

· Problem Visit(s)/OB Consultation(s)

8. Postpartum Visit

Note:  Maternity Services Care DOES NOT provide:

· Specialty Care beyond “consultation”;

· Treatment of pre-existing non-pregnancy related conditions;

· Any test/procedure not related to the pregnancy, or 

· Any other service not listed in the above, except with prior approval.

LHD Provider Contract Guidance and Suggested Language Relating to Program Eligible Patients

1. The LHD needs to assure that services listed in the  Administrative Reference: Volume I, Training Guidelines and Program Descriptions, Maternity Services section are available to eligible prenatal program patients through a contract with a provider(s). The LHD should communicate to the Contractor the list of services in the AR and the Maternity Service matrix as listed in the PHPR.  
2. A contract may list specific CPT codes and rates for those services.  During the DPH contract review process, it is the intention that the services listed in the Maternity Services section of the Administrative Reference will be provided by the Contractor according to their scope of work and the provision of services is not limited to just those CPT codes listed in the contract.  

3. The LHD should communicate with the Contractor regarding those patients who are not program eligible, the services covered and the patient’s financial responsibility.  If a contract provides only a certain set of prenatal services to this population, the contract language should indicate this.  

4. Within the contract, it may be helpful to indicate when the Contractor will begin seeing patients during the pregnancy (initial prenatal appointment, 36 weeks, identified as high risk, etc).

5. The Contractor shall provide the LHD with documentation of all needed procedures and their results which the Contractor has deemed medically necessary.  This includes but shall not be limited to the following: ultrasounds, NST and amniocentesis.

6. If the LHD agrees to pay a provider above the Medicaid rate for prenatal services, the LHD should be aware that the additional amount incurred will not be covered through the 803 allocation.  The 803 allocation will only pay up to the Medicaid rate.  The LHD will need to use alternative funds to pay the difference. 

7. The 803 allocation will only be paid to the LHD for direct CPT coded patient services for program eligible women as listed in the AR.  Any request for payment for additional services will need to be submitted to Trina Miller.  The LHD may want to include language regarding the notification and payment of services beyond those covered in the AR.  
8. The LHD may not be able to authorize all needed services, in accordance with the Administrative Reference, Maternity Service Program limitations and requirements.  Language should be included in the contract regarding services the patient may be financially responsible for.  The patient must be advised which procedures will not be covered before the procedures are provided and she will be responsible for payment. 
Hospital Contracts

If a LHD establishes a contract with a hospital, the LHD needs to be aware of how the 803 allocation can be utilized.
1. The 803 allocation will ONLY pay the provider for services performed in the hospital that are listed in the Administrative Reference approved list of Maternity Services. 
2. The 803 allocation will ONLY pay for services provided in the hospital that are listed in the Administrative Reference approved list of Maternity Services but unable to be performed in the health department or doctor’s office.
3. The 803 allocation will NOT pay for the hospital room, supplies, nursing care, etc.
Services Provided to Prenatal Program Eligible Patients





Indicate below with an “X” by which mechanism this contract will provide maternity services:    


_____ Health Department In-House prenatal Clinic


_____ Referral to appropriately licensed prenatal care provider 





This contract includes services provided by the following provider (s):


_____ Physician 


_____ Nurse Midwife


_____ ARNP


_____ Radiologist


_____ Hospital


_____ Laboratory


_____ Other:  Describe _________________________________





The Health Department shall determine the patients who are eligible for the Prenatal Program as set forth by the Administrative Reference and the Contractor agrees to provide services to these program eligible patients.    


The Contractor and the Health Department shall adhere to the Public Health Practice Reference and the Administrative Reference, Volume I, Training Guidelines and Program Descriptions, Maternity Services.  


The Contractor and the Health Department shall provide services as listed in the Public Health Practice Reference and the Administrative Reference, Volume I, Training Guidelines and Program Descriptions, Maternity Services.  


The Contractor and Health Department agree to provide services in accordance with the current ACOG standards.


If a 2nd or additional ultrasounds are requested by the Contractor, the Contractor shall provide medical documentation to the Health Department 


The Contractor agrees to provide the Health Department with copies of the patient’s prenatal visit/medical record and discharge summary in a timely manner.


The Contractor will submit to the Health Department the appropriate documentation of services that are provided using current CPT codes and ICD-9 nomenclature.  The CMS-1500 or the CMS-1450 (UB-4) may be utilized for this process.


The Contractor certifies that it carries professional liability insurance. 


The Contractor acknowledges that patients who receive Presumptive Eligibility will have coverage for 90 days.  The Contractor agrees to counsel the patient at every opportunity to apply for a Medical Card prior to the expiration of the PE period and to counsel the patient to apply for the prenatal program at the health department if denied Medicaid.  


Both the Health Department and the Contractor agree to counsel the patient at every opportunity to apply for an Emergency Medical Card for both her and the baby at the time of delivery. 


Provider Credentials shall be available upon request by the Health Department or the Department for Public Health. .  








